
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 29th June, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Justine Tait ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee. 
 

4 THE COUNCIL'S ROLE IN EMERGENCY PLANNING   (Pages 7 - 18) 

 A presentation will be carried out by the Engineering Manager. 
 

5 Local Government Association Peer Review of Decision 
Making Arrangements   

(Pages 19 - 38) 

6 WORK PLAN   (Pages 39 - 42) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics 
 

7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 
 

8 UGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport (Chair), Braithwaite, Dymond, Hailstones, Mancey, 

Reddish, Robinson, Tagg, Welsh (Vice-Chair), Winfield and Wing 
 

Public Document Pack



PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 -  

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Colin Eastwood, Councillor David Harper, Councillor 

Miss Chloe Mancey, Councillor Bert Proctor, Councillor Billy 
Welsh and Councillor Joan Winfield 
 

  
  
  
  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October, 2014 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 2014  

 
Members considered a briefing note on an Anti-Social Behaviour Legislation Update. 
 
From 20 October, 2014, National legislative changes gave the Council some 
amended and new powers.  These were introduced under the Crime and Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2014. 
 
It was stated that an ASB initiative had benefited Audley. The system put in place 
had resolved the issue rapidly. 
 
It had also provided benefits in Madeley through Council lead initiatives. 
 
Members stated that there were problems with Wolstanton Marsh with anti-social 
behaviour and under-age drinking.  Members were advised that, at a Residents 
Association meeting many things had been put into place to help to manage the 
situation.  In addition, a joint operation with Staffordshire Police was being set up with 
the use of mobile CCTV units. 
 
 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments 

noted. 
 

4. TRAFFIC LIGHT SEQUENCING  

 
Consideration was given to a report regarding air pollution and traffic light 
sequencing. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CLEANER, GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

2 

The constant stopping and starting at traffic lights increased the emissions from cars.  
Four locations had been declared ‘air quality management areas’; Liverpool Road 
Kidsgrove, Newcastle Town Centre, May Bank/Wolstanton and Porthill Banks and 
two dwellings at Little Madeley (adjacent to the M6 Motorway). 
 
The use of intelligent traffic light signalling systems, mobile devices and wireless 
communication could all help on keeping traffic flowing and therefore reducing 
emissions. 
 
The Council has eighteen months to create an Air Quality Action Plan.  This would 
then lead the way in terms of traffic smoothing. 
 

Resolved:  That the information be received. 
 

5. 'A' FRAMES OBSTRUCTION  

 
Members considered a report on the siting of A frames on the public highway which 
were causing an obstruction. 
 
The Committee were advised that it is a County Council responsibility but the current 
policy was to only take action where a serious obstruction had been created.   
 
A suggestion was made to invite the Town Centre Manager along to work with the 
Borough in ensuring that A frames were put out in a responsible way.  
 
Members were unsure as to whether it was within the remit of the Committee to liaise 
with the Town Centre Manager or if it was the County Council who should meet with 
him. 
 
It was agreed that the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development should 
be invited to the next meeting of this Committee to clarify the situation before inviting 
the Town Centre Manager along. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the information be received and the 

comments noted. 
(ii) That the Executive Director – Regeneration and 

Development be invited to the next meeting to clarify 
some points regarding A Frames.  
     

 
6. WORK PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Work Plan of this Committee. 
 
The topic of Planning Permission of Hot Food Takeaways was discussed and 
Members were advised that at this time, there was not the capacity for this work to be 
carried out.  Members agreed to keep it on the Work Plan for the time being.  
 
A request was made that the Council’s Role in Emergency Planning be added to the 
Work Plan. 
 

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments 
noted.  

 
7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Page 4



 -  

3 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS 

Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

Incident Management – Guidance for Members 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  Page 1 of 12 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Incident Management 
 

Guidance for Members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Author: Staffordshire Civil Contingencies Unit  

Version: 04 

Approved by: Civil Contingencies Working Group Date:  20 Aug 2013 

Issue Date: September 2013 

Last updated: September 2013 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

Incident Management – Guidance for Members 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  Page 2 of 12 

 
Foreword 
 
The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (CCA) and it’s accompanying Civil Contingency 
Planning Regulations 2005 sets out a number of statutory obligations for responders. 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council is categorised as a Category 1 Responder and 
as such is subject to all the obligations under the CCA1. 
 
A Major Incident or Emergency may occur at any time of day or night. It is vital that 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council is prepared and can respond at short notice; 
often, (but not exclusively), in support of the Fire, Police and Ambulance Services, 
providing a co-ordinated range of services to those involved, including victims, relatives, 
friends and our own staff. 
 
The Council has established and approved an Incident Response Guide complimented by 
a Response and Recovery Handbook, Business Continuity Plans and other supporting 
plans.   
[...]
o meet its obligations as a Category 1 responder under the Act, the borough council 

has: 
• entered into a partnership arrangement with the Staffordshire Civil 

Contingencies Unit , along with all other Category 1 Responders; 
• embedded its response & recovery arrangements into the overall response & 

recovery structure across Staffordshire; 
• in conjunction with the Civil Contingencies Unit, developed a number of key 

documents, which detail the borough council’s roles and responsibilities in 
preparing for, responding to and recovering from an incident;  

• instigated a Civil Contingencies Working Group within the borough council, 
consisting of key officers in order to oversee the work of the borough council 
in meeting its Civil Contingencies responsibilities; and 

• nominated officers to undertake the incident response roles defined in the key 
documents. 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

Incident Management – Guidance for Members 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  Page 5 of 12 

2.0 Role of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council in an 
incident 

 
2.1 A more comprehensive outline of the roles and responsibilities of Category 1 

and 2 Responders under the CCA can be found in the Staffordshire Prepared 
Multi-Agency Major Incident Handbook, however, in the event of a Major 
Incident being declared, the role of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
is primarily to:- 

 
(i) support the emergency services in their response to the incident  
(ii) lead the recovery process where it is the lead Local Authority2 enabling 

a restoration to normality. 
(iii) maintain essential council services as far as is practicable.  

 
It is also good practice to begin to consider the recovery process as early as 
practicable during an incident, and this will be initiated by the Strategic Co-ordinating 
Group (SCG), which is the multi-agency group at “gold” or Chief Executive level 
where the overall strategic dire
[...]
. This depends on the scale and nature of the incident and the decision 
would be made at the Strategic Co-ordinating Group by consensus. 

Page 11



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

Incident Management – Guidance for Members 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  Page 6 of 12 

the public, as laid out in the Staffordshire Prepared Emergency Media and 
Communications Plan  

• Taking the lead role in the long term recovery and restoration of the affected 
area(s), where it is the lead Local Authority for recovery 

• By the implementation of the Councils Business Continuity Plans maintain as 
far as is practicable, a normal service to the community whilst also ensuring 
the safety and well being of Council personnel 

 
It should be noted that the above will vary according to whether the borough 
council is the lead Local Authority or is providing support to another Local 
Authority. 
 
2.3 Incident Response Structure: 

Although the borough council has arrangements for responding to Major Incidents, 
any part of these can, and would, also be employed as appropriate in any incident 
which requires a response by the borough council, but which may not necessarily be 
declared as a Major Incident. These arrangements are outlined in the borough 
council’s Incident Response Guide. 

 
2.4 Within the borough council’s Incident Response Guide, the incident 

management structure is designed to be similar to that of other key 
organisations, as well as mirroring the multi-agency arrangements. The 
structure therefore consists of Gold, Silver and Bronze teams to manage its 
responses as follows: 

 
• Gold Team – This team provides the guidance and strategic direction that the 

Council’s response will take. The core membership of this team is the 
Council’s Executive Management Team, with the addition of the Head of 
Communications where appropriate. Because of its role, in providing strategic 
direction, it is unlikely that this t
[...]
ently retained the good practice of keeping the 

Constitution updated on a rolling basis and the Constitution Working Group has 

continued to undertake this work.  The working group has been kept small and 

operated on a cross-party basis.  It is proposed that this group should become a full 

Committee of the Council and that the Constitution should be amended to reflect this. 

At its meeting on 26 November 2014 the Council established a Committee to look at 

the future of election cycles and the size of the council.  This Governance Committee 

was established on a task and complete basis with a requirement to report its findings 

to the Council no later than September 2015.  It is proposed that this Committee be 

retained for the duration of its current remit. 

Timing of meetings 

Although not considered as part of the brief of the Peer Review there has been 

discussion within the Council about the timing of meetings.  By convention the majority 

of the council’s formal meetings start at 7pm.  As part of wider moves to ensure that 

the council is efficient in the way it conducts its business it has been suggested that 

consideration be given by Members about whether this is the most convenient time in 

view of the other demands on the time of both Members and officers. 

It is suggested that the Constitution Working Party be asked to give this matter greater 

consideration and to make recommendations for whether there are ways in which 

meetings could be scheduled to be more efficient on the time of Members and officers.  

In doing this the Working Group would also be asked to make recommendations about 

other practices which could be adopted by convention which may assist the business 

management of meetings to promote efficient use of time and also to consider this in 

relation to meetings where members of the public, consultees or others are in 

attendance. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 
Local Government H
[...]
 an unnecessary and unsustainable demand on the organisation and 
its capacity and resources, which due to the financial challenges facing local 
government are continuing to decrease.  There is definite scope to achieve 
more productivity and efficiency within the current set-up.  For example, there 
are opportunities to reduce and rationalise the numbers of committees by 
merging those with complementary remits and functions.   
 
In particular, the Public Protection Committee and Licensing Committee could 
be amalgamated.  One committee covering all the functions of those two 
committees is common practice in other councils.  There are other opportunities 
too, such as incorporating the functions of the Standards Committee into remit 
of the Audit and Risk Committee to create an Audit and Governance 
Committee. Another is to merge the Active and Cohesive and the Health and 
Well Being Scrutiny Committees. The Council may wish to consider being more 
radical in the reduction of the number of Scrutiny Committees. At the very least, 
scrutiny committee work-plans should not be agreed without some 
consideration of the Officer resources available to support them. 
 
The responses to the survey we carried out suggest there is support from both 
officers and councillors for this.  Combining/merging some committees was the 
type of change most likely to be supported by both councillors and officers (81% 
of respondents), and many of the specific suggestions for change are reflected 
in our recommendations.  There is also a timely opportunity we suggest to 
review some of the historical legacy arrangements, such as the Joint Parking 
Committee and Conservation Working Group.  The recent changes made to the 
arrangements regarding the Sports Council provides a precedent here. 
 
In terms of overview and scrutiny, there are both standing committees and task 
and finish groups.  Scrutiny arrangements need to be flexible enough to adapt 

Page 30

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
ht
[...]
cies 

• CCTV 

• Community Cohesion and Safety 

• Community Safety and Section 17 

• Decriminalised Parking Enforcement and On-Street 
Parking 

• Emergency Planning 
  

• Older People 

• Streetscene – Litter, Grounds 
Maintenance, Parks and Gardens 

• Street and Community Wardens 

• Buses and Concessionary Travel and 
Taxis 

• Car Park Management 

• Climate Change, Sustainability and 
Energy Efficiency 

• Environmental Health 

• Flooding and Drainage 

• Highways and transport 
(Operational) 

• Recycling and Waste Management 
 

CLEANER, GREENER AND 

SAFER COMMUNITIES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Members: Mrs Dymond, Mrs Winfield, 

Robinson, S Tagg, Hailstones, Miss 

Wing, Mrs Braithwaite and Miss Mancey 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6



 
  

  

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

 
 
29th June 2015 
(agenda dispatch 
19th June 2015) 
 

The Council’s Role in Emergency Planning 
 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council is part of Staffordshire 
Resilience Forum (SRF), bringing together all the emergency responders 
in Staffordshire.  All Members are to be made aware of their roles and 
responsibilities in the event of a major incident or disruption to Council 
services 

Local Government Association Peer Review 
of Decision Making Arrangements 

To advise Members on the recommendations of the LGA Peer Review 
and to request feedback on the recommendations 

Work Plan and Scrutiny Topics for 
2015/2016 

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   
 
 
7th October 2015 
(agenda dispatch 25th 
September 2015) 

Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time  
(Portfolio Holders for Environment and 
Recycling and Safer Communities) 
 

An opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holder(s) on 
their priorities and work objectives for the next six months and an 
opportunity to address any issues or concerns that they may currently be 
facing.  It is an opportunity for t
[...]
 July 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday16th September 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 14th October 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 11th November 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 9th December 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 20th January 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 10th February 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 23rd March 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 8th June 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

 

P
age 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 The Council's Role in Emergency Planning
	5 Local Government Association Peer Review of Decision Making Arrangements
	changestocommitteearrangements
	NuL Cttee Review Report - final 120215

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CLEANER, GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES – 29.06.15  

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 29th June, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor David Allport – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Dymond, Hailstones, Mancey, Reddish, Robinson, 

Welsh and Winfield 
 

  
Apologies None received 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March, 2015 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. THE COUNCIL'S ROLE IN EMERGENCY PLANNING  

 
Members received a presentation from the Council’s Engineering Manager regarding 
the Council’s role in Emergency Planning. 
 
A copy of the Incident Management Guidance was attached to the agenda and 
Members were informed that the document would be attached to the iPads when 
they are rolled out.  Members also received a pocket sized card with useful 
information/numbers etc. 
 
The aim of the document was to ensure that the Council was prepared for any major 
incident such as flooding, road and rail disasters and so on and Members were also 
given information as to the role of Members in the event of a major incident. 
 
Local Community buildings would be used as rest centres and Council staff would be 
in charge of them.  Transport plans were also in place for those who required it. 
 
Members asked if the Council consulted with other authorities to look at good 
practice and were advised that this was the case. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be received and the comments noted. 
   
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW OF DECISION MAKING 

ARRANGEMENTS  

 
Members considered a report in regard to a Peer Review on decision making 
arrangements by the Local Government Association.   
 
The report had made several recommendations which were reported to Finance, 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 15 June, 2015.  They had 



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee – 29.06.15 

2 

subsequently agreed to ask all of the Committees for their views on the 
recommendations prior to any final decisions being made. 
 
The proposals were considered by this Committee and the following observations 
were made: 
 

(i) Timing of Meetings 
 
It was felt that, as a lot of Members were employed, the 7.00pm start for meetings 
should remain.  There was understanding in that Licensing Hearings should remain 
being held in the mornings as licensees needed to be at their Public House in an 
afternoon/evening. 
 

(ii) Merging of the Licensing and Public Protection Committees 
 
This proposal had mixed views.  The two Committees dealt with separate issues but, 
Licensing Committees only lasted approximately thirty minutes so, on balance, it was 
considered that it shouldn’t be a problem to merge the two. 
 
Staffing  
 
This is an important committee and therefore should remain. 
 
CAWP 
 
One Member felt that this was important to retain the heritage of the Borough and 
therefore should be kept. 
 
Attendance at meetings  
 
Members felt that it was not a strain on their time to attend the meetings and 
committees which they are nominated to.  They are on committees that they have an 
‘interest’ in the subject so it helps to keep them knowledgeable and gives a greater 
interest in those areas. 
 
Extensive Committee Structures and use of Delegation 
 
One Member stated that sometimes delegations were required and it also makes the 
process more democratic. 
 
O & S Standing Committees and Task and Finish 
 
Members felt that this depended on what is to be scrutinised, but also felt that Task 
and Finish Groups are important as they give an actual end date to a project.  No 
actual clear answer was given as to whether Standing Committees were required as 
well as task and finish groups but there was a lot of importance placed upon T&F. 
 
Health and Wellbeing and Active and Cohesive 
 
These two committees should be merged as the subject matter was of a similar 
nature. 
 
Members Bulletin 
 



CLEANER, GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES – 29.06.15  

3 

Members agreed that this would be a useful aid. 
 
Frequency of Elections 
It was agreed that moving to all out elections would be an effective way to save the 
Council money and would also save officer and Member time. 
 
Members questioned whether the possibility of electing by halves rather than by 
thirds had been investigated? 
 
Reducing Councillors 
 
Members agreed that this would be a cost saving to the authority but the boundaries 
would need to be closely looked at. 
 
Member Development 
 
No overall view on this but one Member stressed the importance of the ‘Member-led’ 
approach for Councils. 
 
Reports 
 
No views 
 
Current Structure 
 
No views 
 
 
Good recommendations in principal.  Could the changes ie to committees be trialled 
for one municipal year to assess the effectiveness?  
 
 
 

Resolved:  That the comments be forwarded to the Chief Executive. 
 

5. WORK PLAN  

 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Plan of the Committee.  The Work Plan was 
agreed with the addition of the following: 
 
Flyposting  
Abandoned buildings in the Borough. 
 
Resolved: That, with the inclusion of flyposting and abandoned buildings, 

the Work Plan be agreed. 
  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions. 
 

7. UGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee – 29.06.15 

4 

 
 

COUNCILLOR DAVID ALLPORT 

Chair 

 

 


